temporal relationship between UV exposure and the appear
ance of dermatitis. Almost one-quarter (21.6%, n¼ 234) of 
the patients tested positive to at least one test substance of 
the standard photopatch testing or to added substances with 
a total of 290 reactions. Two hundred four (204) of the reac
tions were typically photoallergic, 68 reactions were allergic, 
and, within this group, 10 were photoaugmented reactions 
and 18 reactions were phototoxic. No photoallergic reactions 
were reported in any subject treated with ensulizole (10% in